

No. 09A1133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MCCOMISH, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Arizona, *et al.*

**On Renewed Emergency Application to Vacate
Appellate Stay Entered by the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
BUZ MILLS FOR GOVERNOR CAMPAIGN
IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED EMERGENCY
APPLICATION TO VACATE ERRONEOUS
APPELLATE STAY AND ANCILLARY
APPLICATION TO STAY MANDATE BEFORE
THE HON. JUSTICE ANTHONY M. KENNEDY**

DAVID J. CANTELME
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. BROWN
SAMUEL SAKS
CANTELME & BROWN, P.L.C.
3030 N. Central Avenue
Suite 1107
Phoenix, AZ 85012
djc@cb-attorneys.com
(602) 200-0104

*Counsel for the Buz Mills
for Governor Campaign*

**MOTION OF BUZ MILLS FOR GOVERNOR
CAMPAIGN FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
RENEWED EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO
VACATE ERRONEOUS APPELLATE STAY
AND ANCILLARY APPLICATION TO STAY
MANDATE BEFORE THE HON. JUSTICE
ANTHONY M. KENNEDY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1
ARGUMENT 2
 I. MATCHING FUNDS AND THE UNEQUAL
 AND ONEROUS DISCLOSURE BURDENS
 IMPOSED ON SELF-FINANCED
 CANDIDATES VIOLATE THE FREE-
 SPEECH CLAUSE. 2
 A. Unequal and Burdensome Reporting
 Requirements..... 3
 B. Arizona Burdens the Citizen’s Political
 Duty of Engaging in Public Discussion of
 the Issues and Challenges of the Day..... 6
 C. Strict Scrutiny Should Be Applied..... 10
 II. MATCHING FUNDS ARE NOT NARROWLY
 TAILORED AND DO NOT SUPPORT A
 COMPELLING STATE INTEREST..... 11
 A. The AZSCAM Scandal Had Nothing to Do
 with Matching Funds. 11
 B. The Fear of Contribution-Induced
 Corruption Does Not Apply to a Largely
 Self-Financed Candidate. 12
 C. Matching Funds Invite New Forms of
 Corruption..... 19
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 53 (1976)	2, 7, 10, 13, 18
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	10
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	18
<i>Davis v. Federal Elections Comm’n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008)	7, 8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	15, 19
<i>Gralike v. Cook</i> , 996 F.Supp. 901 (W.D. Mo. 1998). 18	
<i>Harwin v. Goleta Water Dist.</i> , 953 F.2d 488 (9 th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Lincoln Club of Orange County v. City of Irvine, Calif.</i> , 292 F.3d 934 (9 th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 2011563 (May 21, 2010)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8 th Cir. 1998) ...	3, 12, 19
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	2

Statutes

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-903	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-913	3, 4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-941	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-942	1
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-952	1, 8, 16, 17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-957	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-958	1, 4

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-961 4

Regulations

ARIZ. ADMIN. CODE § R2-20-106..... 19
ARIZ. ADMIN. CODE § R2-20-113..... 18
